Rc.no.31/2015/AE/DB/Compliance report/, Dt.28.10.2023

O/o the Executive Engineer, PR (PIU) Division, Paderu.

From:

To:

Sri K.Lavanya kumar, M.E., Executive Engineer (PR), PIU Division, Paderu. The Divisional Forest Officer, Paderu.

Sir,

Sub: PR (PIÚ) Division, Paderu – Diversion of **4.37 ha** of Forest land for formation of BT to the road **Solabham to Chilakamamidi in Paderu Mandal** of Paderu Division – Stage – I Approval accorded in principle – Condition wise compliance report for Stage – II approval – Submission - Regarding.

Ref:- 1.Memo No W12/Forest Clearance/PMGSY/2018 Dated 16.10.2023 of the Engineer-In-Chief, PR, Vijayawada.

In the reference cited it is submit that condition wise compliance report for the work "formation of BT to the road Solabham to Chilakamamidi in Paderu Mandal" vide reference $\mathbf{1}^{\text{st}}$ cited.

Accordingly, I herewith submit the condition wise compliance report on the conditions stipulated by the Government as follows for Stage-II approval.

S.No	Condition stipulates in G.O.Ms. no 110 of EFS&T, dt. 29.10.2018.		Compliance of the conditions
(i)	The legal status of forest land shall remain unchanged.	:	The legal status of the Forest land does not change.
(ii)	The demarcation of the forest area proposed for diversion shall be carried out by erecting cement concrete pillars duly numbered at an interval of 20 meters at the cost of user agency	:	The user agency has furnished Undertaking to this effect.
(iii)	The user agency shall pay the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land as per the orders of the Hon'ble Supreme Court, dated 28.03.2008 and 09.05.2008 in IA Nos. 826 in 566 with related IAs in Writ Petition (Civil) No. 202 of 1995 and as per the orders issued by Government of Andhra Pradesh vide Go. Ms. No. 124,		The user agency has paid an amount of Rs. 27.36 lakh towards Net Present Value (NPV) (Payment copy enclosed).

-			
	EFS&T (For.I) Department, dated 27.07.2010		
(iv)	The funds received from the user agency towards Net Present Value (NPV) under this project shall be deposited in SB A/C no. SB01025198, Compensatory Afforestation Fund (CAF), Andhra Pradesh, Corporation Bank, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 (RTGS/IFS No. CORP0000371).	:	The user agency has deposited an amount of Rs. 27.36 lakh towards Net Present Value (NPV) Compensatory Afforestation Fund (CAF), Andhra Pradesh, Corporation Bank CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 (RTGS/IFS No. CORP0000371).
(v)	Additional amount of the Net Present Value (NPV) of the diverted forest land, if any becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future shall be paid the User Agency. The User Agency shall furnish an undertaking to this effect.	:	The user agency has furnished one time exemption undertaking to this effect
(vi)	Other conditions specified in the hand book of guidelines issued by the Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change Letters Dt. 13.05.2011, 16.06.2011 and 10.12.2012 shall also be complied with by Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force), Andhra Pradesh and the User Agency with which they are concerned.	:	The user agency has furnished Undertaking to this effect.
(vii)	The total forest area utilized for the project shall not exceed 4.37 ha In case the land is not taken over by the user agency or the same is not used for the stipulated purpose within a period of two years, then the area shall be taken back by the Forest Department.		The total forest area of 4.37 ha will not exceed, and the diverted forest land of 4.37 ha will be used for stipulated purpose i.e. for formation of road within two years.
(vii)	After receipt of the compliance report of the above condition, the proposal will be considered for final approval. Transfer of forest land to the user agency shall not be affected prior to the issue of final approval. This approval shall be valid for a period of 5 years. In the event of non compliance of the above conditions this approval shall automatically stand revoked.		The user agency has furnished Undertaking to this effect.

(ix) Regarding any work in violation of the Act and Rules, regulations and guidelines in the matter, the user agency is liable for penal action as decided by the Government/ Principal Chief Conservator of Forests (Head of Forest Force)	U	ne user ndertakii	agency ng to this	has effec	furnished t.
---	---	----------------------	----------------------	--------------	-----------------

This is submitted for favour of kind information and necessary action.

Encl: As above

Yours faithfully,

Executive Engineer, PR (PIU), Paderu.

20

UNDERTAKINGS FOR DIVERSION OF 4.37 ha FOREST LAND FOR FORMATION OF ROAD FROM SOLABHAM TO CHILAKAMAMIDI FOR WHICH IN-PRINCIPLE STAGE-I APPROVAL ACCORDED

UNDERTAKING FOR LEGAL STATUS OF DIVERTED FOREST LAND

I hereby undertake that the legal status of the diverted forest land shall remain unchanged.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

UNDERTAKING FOR DEMARCATION OF PROPOSED DIVERSION OF FOREST AREA

I hereby undertake that the demarcation of diverted forest land shall be completed by erecting 4 feet height cement concrete pillars at an interval of 20 mts. At the cost of User Agency.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

Lelvo

UNDERTAKING FOR ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF NET PRESENT VALUE

I hereby undertake to pay the additional amount of net present value of the diversion of forest land if any becoming due after revision of the same by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in future.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

UNDERTAKING FOR OTHER CONDITIONS SPECIFIED IN THE GOI

I hereby undertake/ to comply the other conditions specified in the Govt. of India, MoEFCC/Court of AP/APFD.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

refro

UNDERTAKING FOR UTILIZATION OF FOREST AREA NOT EXCEEDING 4.37 ha

I hereby undertake that the total forest area will be utilized for the project not exceeding 4.37 ha. as per In-Principle Stage-1 approval accorded.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

28/10

UNDERTAKING FOR ANY WORK IN VIOLATION OF THE ACTS AND RULES ETC.,

I hereby undertake that, i.e., User Agency is liable for penal action as decided by the Govt./Prl. Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF for any work in violation of the Acts & Rules, Regulation and Guidelines etc.,

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

28/18

UNDERTAKING TO EXEMPT (ONE TIME EXEMPTION) FROM THE DEPOSITING OF REVISED NET PRESENT VALUE

I hereby undertake/request to give one time exemption from the depositing of revised net present value, as per new guidelines for getting stage-II approval.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

allo

elo

UNDERTAKING FOR PAPER NOTIFICATION TO BE PUBLISHED REGARDING IN-PRINCIPLE STAGE 1 PERMISSION

I hereby undertake that the paper notification shall be submit in both Telugu and English languages separately.

Executive Engineer, PIU PR, Paderu.

GOVERNMENT OF ANDHRA PRADESH FOREST DEPARTMENT

Rc.no. 1483/2015-TO., Dated: .06.2018. Office of the Divisional Forest Officer, Visakhapatnam.

From:

Sri C.Selvam, I.F.S., Divisional Forest Officer, Visakhapatnam. To

The Executive Engineer, PR (PIU) Division, Paderu.

Revised Demand Notice

Sir.

Sub: - APFD - Forest (C) Act, 1980 - Proposal for diversion of 4.37 ha of forestland for formation and BT to the road including construction of culverts from Solabham to Chilakalamamidi through Sankaram R.F. Compt.nos.915,916,917,918& 880 in Visakhapatnam Division in favour of Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj, Paderu - Inprinciple (Stage-I) approval accorded - Orders communicated - Revised Demand note issued - Reg.

Ref: - 1 Prl.CCF, A.P. Guntur Rc.no.45921/2001/FCA-4, dt :22.12.2017 2 G.O.Rt.no.76, EFS&T (Section.II) Dept., dated :11.06.2018

It is informed that, in the reference 2nd cited, the Government of Andhra Pradesh have issued Stage-I approval for diversion of 4.37 ha of forestland for formation and BT to the road including construction of culverts from Solabham to Chilakalamamidi through Sankaram R.F. Compt.nos.915,916,917,918& 880 in Visakhapatnam Division in favour of Executive Engineer, Panchayat Raj, Paderu with certain conditions.

Hence, the Executive Engineer, (PR), PIU, Paderu is requested to go through the conditions stipulated from i to ix in the G.O.Rt.no.76, EFS&T (Section.II) Dept., dated :11.06.2018 as per reference 1st cited and also follow the instructions issued by the Prl.Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF) A.P. Guntur without any deviation and publish the entire forest clearances granted in verbatim along with the conditions and safe-guards imposed by the Central Government in two widely circulated daily newspapers one in vernacular language and an other in English language so as to make people aware of permission granted to the project proponent for use of forest land

for non-forestry purposes. The copies of the Forest Clearance should also be submitted to the Heads of local Bodies, Panchayats and Municipal Bodies by the project proponents in addition to the relevant offices of the Government who inturn has to display the same for 30 days.

In the reference 3rd cited, the Prl.Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF) A.P. Guntur has communicated Diversion of forest land for non-forestry purpose Stage-I/II approval accorded Payment of Compensatory levies by user agencies certain anomalies noticed in Demand notices issued by DFOs. Draft Demand Notice Template communicated for NPV and Tree Extraction, Logging and transportation in the forest area diverted as detailed below.

I. Amount demanded to be deposited in Adhoc CAMPA, Corporation Bank, Lodhi Road, New Delhi through e-challan only.

(As per IGF, Ad-hoc, CAMPA Lr. No. 12-2/2010-CAMPA, dated: 09-06-2016 communicated vide PCCF 's Rc. No. 45921/2001/FCA-4 (i), dated: 04-07-2016)

SI. No.	Condition No. stipulated in the Stage-I of Gol/GoAP	Category	Unit Rate (Wherever applicable) (Rs. in Lakhs)	Total Area (0.00 Ha)	Total Amoun (Rs. in Lakhs)	
1	iii	NPV	6.26 la per ha	4.37	27.36	
2		CA				
3	en de retroire amazan concentrata de como estado de como estado de como estado en estado en estado en estado e	Safety Zone				
4		Penal CA /ACA			**************************************	
5	**************************************	CAT		The state of the s		
6*	The second secon	Any Other (Please specify)				
				Grand Total	27.36	

I. (a) Procedure for e- challan generation:

- On issue of this demand notice, the user agency shall log in to Forest Clearance forestsclearance.nic.in to generate e-challan and make payment against the demand.
- Agency shall fill all the details as per the format provided in the portal and submit to Nodal Officer for verification.
- Once it is verified by Nodal Officer, Agency can generate e-challan from the portal.

I. (b) Procedure for Payment through RTGS:

- For payment through RTGS, the representative of the agency should visit his bank branch (RTGS enabled) of a Bank of his choice along with printed echallan with an Account Number printed on it.
 - While tendering the e-challan at the bank, the agency must ensure that the unique account number mentioned in the challan should be correctly mentioned as the account number in which funds to be remitted.
- Upon executing the RTGS by the sender/ remitter bank, the amount collected will be credited to relevant CAMPA state account with the Bank on real time basis.
 - II. Amount demanded for Tree extraction, logging and transportation in the forest area diverted to be deposited with Divisional Forest Officer (As per Adhoc CAMPA Ir.No. 13-20/2015-CAMPA dated : communicated vide PCCF 's Rc. No. 45921/2001/FCA-4 (ii), dated : 04-07-2016)

		The trails for donositing						
SI. No.	Total Amount (Rs. 0.00 Lakhs)	Divisional Forest Officer Bank Account Details for depositing the money						
1		Name of the Bank: State Bank of India						
	3.50	Branch Location: Maharanipeta, Collectorate compound						
		Account Number: Current A/c no.10849846715						
	acceptance deligible.	IFSC Code :SBIN0000754						

Further, it is informed that if any payment is made by any other method, the same shall not be considered for compliance towards Stage I /II and also submit the receipts along with the compliance report as the conditions stipulated in the references cited point wise for onward submission to the Prl.Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF) A.P. Guntur for further action in the matter.

Divisional Forest Officer. Visakhapatnam.

Copy submitted to the Chief Conservator of Forests, Visakhapatham for favour of kind information.

Copy to the FRO, Ananthagiri for information (copy of the references are enclosed) and he is requested to take necessary action for demarcating the above proposed diversion land and other conditions and report compliance.

Untitled Page

22	FP/AP/ROAD/23794/2017 (/viewreport.aspx? pid=FP/AP/ROAD/23794/2017) Formation & BT to the road including construction of Culverts from ZPP road to Dhanasanivalasa	ROAD237942017881	6123794881	1	CA: PCA: Safety Zone: NPV: Other Charges: : Other Charges: : Other Charges: : Total:	1 0/- 2 0/-	Charges: W	Paid	Mode of Payment Challan Generated On	25 1ul 2018	
23	FP/AP/ROAD/23801/2017 (/viewreport.aspx? pid=FP/AP/ROAD/23801/2017 Diversion of Forest land for formation and BT to the road including construction of culverts from ZPP road to Sirasaguda	ROAD238012017913	6123801913	22 May 2018	PCA: Safety Zone: NPV: Other Charges: Other Charges: Other Charges:	s 2 0/-	Charges: U	Paid	Fund Demand Verified by Nodal Officer On Bank Name Mode of Payment Challan Generated On Transaction	:25 Jul 2018 Corporation Bank Corporation :Bank (Challan) :29 Jul 2018 :03 Aug 2018	Demand Letter (/writereaddata/Fundpdf/7111012161211X7X75ZPPRoadSirasagudamin.pdf) Generated Challan (/UserAccount/GenerateChallanCorp.aspx?pid=ROAD238012017913)
24	FP/AP/KOAD/31951/2018 (/viewreport.aspx? pid=FP/AP/ROAD/31951/2018 Solabham to Chilakamamidi	ROAD319512018794	6131951794	11 Jun 2018	CA: PCA: Safety Zone: NPV: Other Charge: Other Charge: Other Charge:	0/- , 0/- , 0/- , 2736000 , ss10/-	Addl CA: 0/- CAT: 0/- Addl PA: 0/- 0/-Other Charges: 0/-	Paid	Fund Demand Verified by Nodal Office On Bank Name Mode of Payment Challan Generated On Transaction Date	Corporation Bank Corporation Bank (Challan) :29 Jul 2018	